
#504#504#504#504    COMMISSIONER MINUTESCOMMISSIONER MINUTESCOMMISSIONER MINUTESCOMMISSIONER MINUTES    June 10, 2002June 10, 2002June 10, 2002June 10, 2002 
 

The Board of Commissioners met this day with Chairman Paul Christensen, Shirley  Danner 
and Dennis Crane, Board Members; Alfred E. Barrus, Prosecuting Attorney; Darrell M. Roskelley, 
Clerk and Timothy A. Hurst, County Administrator; present. 

COMMISSIONERSCOMMISSIONERSCOMMISSIONERSCOMMISSIONERS==== MINUTES MINUTES MINUTES MINUTES 
The minutes for June 03, 2002, were discussed.  The motion was then made and 

seconded to make corrections and proceed with publication.  Voting was unanimous by the Board. 
 CALENDARCALENDARCALENDARCALENDAR 

The Board reviewed the calendar for June 2002. 
POSTAGE RATESPOSTAGE RATESPOSTAGE RATESPOSTAGE RATES    

Gayle Erekson met with the Board and discussed the increase of the postage rates.  This  
will impact budgets next year.  She also discussed the need for a new postage meter.   

PUBLIC HEARINGPUBLIC HEARINGPUBLIC HEARINGPUBLIC HEARING    
The Board conducted a Public Hearing on the Subdivision Ordinance Amendments 

for the County.  Kerry McMurray conducted the Hearing.  The Hearing was recorded.  Kerry 
McMurray gave a review of proposed amendments.  Mr. Steve Pearson presented concerns.   

It was moved and seconded to recess until June 24, 2002 at 3:00 p.m..  Voting was 
unanimous by the Board. 

SURPLUS COUNTY PROPERTYSURPLUS COUNTY PROPERTYSURPLUS COUNTY PROPERTYSURPLUS COUNTY PROPERTY 
Stan Buckley met with the Board and discussed possible purchase of End of the Road 

Packing property.  The Board answered questions concerning zoning and took the matter under 
advisement. 
 EMS COMMITTEEEMS COMMITTEEEMS COMMITTEEEMS COMMITTEE 

The Board reviewed Resolution No. 99-06-02 and discussed proposed amendments to the 
Emergency Medical Services Advisory Committee and making technical corrections. 

Following review of the changes it was moved and seconded to approve the changes.  Voting 
was unanimous by the Board. 
 BUDGET AMENDMENTSBUDGET AMENDMENTSBUDGET AMENDMENTSBUDGET AMENDMENTS 

The Board reviewed an amendment to the County Extension Office budget to allow for an 
additional $3000 for unanticipated funds for the 4 -H agent.   

Following review it was moved and seconded to approve the amendment. 
 

Adopted  Amendment  New Budget 
Salaries $70,357.  $3,534.  $73,891. 
Other Exp.   71,266.       71,266 

$141,623  $3,534   $145,157 
 

COUNTY ROADS UNORGANIZEDCOUNTY ROADS UNORGANIZEDCOUNTY ROADS UNORGANIZEDCOUNTY ROADS UNORGANIZED 
The Board discussed exchanging the Rock Crusher and a Loader for a rock screener for the 

unorganized road department at not cost to the county.  It was moved and seconded to approve this 
change.  Voting was unanimous by the Board. 



PAYABLES APPROVAL REPORTPAYABLES APPROVAL REPORTPAYABLES APPROVAL REPORTPAYABLES APPROVAL REPORT    
The Board reviewed the Payables Approval Report dated May 24, 2002 and June 6,2002.  

Following review it was moved and seconded to approve these reports.  Voting was unanimous by the 
Board. 
 
May 24, 2002May 24, 2002May 24, 2002May 24, 2002 
 
CURRENT EXPENSES 

 
 

 
104 

 
 

 
$6,350.32  

INDIGENT FUND 
 
 

 
105 

 
 

 
$73,843.73  

DISTRICT COURT FUND 
 
 

 
106 

 
 

 
$6,631.32  

COUNTY ROADS (UNORG) 
 
 

 
107 

 
 

 
$1,302.19  

WEED & PEST FUND 
 
 

 
108 

 
 

 
$61.58  

JUSTICE FUND 
 
 

 
130 

 
 

 
$13,496.34  

PHYSICAL FACILITIES FUND 
 
 

 
144 

 
 

 
$1,422.37  

 
 
 

 
 

 
TOTAL 

 
$103,107.85 

 
 
June 6, 2002 
 
CURRENT EXPENSES 

 
 

 
104 

 
 

 
$21,460.31  

INDIGENT FUND 
 
 

 
105 

 
 

 
$10.79  

DISTRICT COURT FUND 
 
 

 
106 

 
 

 
$453.49  

COUNTY ROADS (UNORG) 
 
 

 
107 

 
 

 
$4,249.91  

WEED & PEST FUND 
 
 

 
108 

 
 

 
$2,636.18  

JR COLLEGE TUITION FUND 
 
 

 
113 

 
 

 
$1,050.00  

REVALUATION FUND 
 
 

 
114 

 
 

 
$168.81  

911 COMMUNICATIONS FUND 
 
 

 
115 

 
 

 
$4,370.97  

COUNTY BOAT LICENSE FUND 
 
 

 
117 

 
 

 
$160.00  

JUSTICE FUND 
 
 

 
130 

 
 

 
$73,315.85  

PHYSICAL FACILITIES FUND 
 
 

 
144 

 
 

 
$3,612.34  

D.E.T.O.U.R. TRUST FUND 
 
 

 
150 

 
 

 
$3,312.16  

 
 
 

 
 

 
TOTAL 

 
$114,800.81 

 
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

It was proposed and seconded to convene as the County Board of Equalization.  Voting 
was unanimous by the Board.  Following discussion on a partial property reduction on parcel 
#RPOK002013002B.  It was proposed and seconded to approve this reduction.  Voting was 
unanimous by the Board.  Notices will be sent to the property owners. 

It was proposed and seconded to return to regular session. Voting was unanimous by the 
Board.   

PERSONNEL MATTERS 



The Board reviewed two Changes of Status in the Sheriff=s Department.  Following 
review these were approved.  The Board also reviewed two Changes of Status in the Clerk=s 
office.  Following review these were also approved. 



 INDIGENT CLAIMS 
The Board reviewed and made decisions as follows: Approved application #202070, 

#202071 #202034; Denied application #202078, #201110. 
 RECESS 

Meeting was recessed until 9:00 a.m., Monday, June 17, 2002. 
 OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE AT TODAY====S MEETING 
Sy Trout; Lloyd Cox; Todd Quast, Steve Pearson, Desert West; Laurie Welch, SIP; Nate Johnson, 
Times News. 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED: 
 
 
 
/s/  Darrell M. Roskelley     /s/ Paul Christensen     
Darrell M. Roskelley     Paul Christensen, Chairman 


